Disposals   (25)

At 30 June 2025   3,019

Depreciation

At 1 July 2024 (Restated)   1,216

Charge for the year   199

Disposals   (25)

At 30 June 2025   1,390

Net book value

At 30 June 2025   1,629

At 30 June 2024 (Restated)   1,301

Reason for restatement

During the year ended 30 June 2025, management identified that software costs of £2,517k incurred in the period up to 30

June 2024, had been incorrectly classified within property, plant and equipment. In accordance with FRS 102, Section 18

Intangible Assets other than Goodwill, such costs should be recognised as intangible assets and amortised over their

expected useful life of 3-5 years.

As a result, a prior period adjustment has been made to reclassify these costs from property, plant and equipment to

intangible assets.

The reclassification has no impact on total net assets, loss for the year, or retained earnings. The impact is summarised

below.

As previously

reported

£'000

Adjustment

£'000

 As restated

£'000

Class
Net book

value
Net book

value
Net book

value

Intangible fixed assets – computer

software - 1,301 1,301

Tangible fixed assets – computer

equipment 1,513 (1,301) 212

At 30 June 2024 1,513 - 1,513

CIM | Report and Financial Statements  26

10. Tangible fixed assets

Freehold land

and buildings

£'000

Plant,

machinery

and vehicles

£'000

 Computer

equipment

£'000

Furniture,

fixtures and

equipment

£'000

Total

£'000

Cost or valuation

At 1 July 2024 (Restated) 6,221 1,751 494 444 8,910

Additions 34 33 63 - 130

Disposals - (9) (47) (116) (172)

At 30 June 2025 6,255 1,775 510 328 8,868

Depreciation

At 1 July 2024 (Restated) 995 720 282 374 2,371

Charge for the year 56 170 77 13 316

Disposals - (9) (47) (115) (171)

At 30 June 2025 1,051 881 312 272 2,516

Net book value

At 30 June 2025 5,204 894 198 56 6,352

At 30 June 2024 (Restated) 5,226 1,031 212 70 6,539

The freehold land and buildings are subject to a fixed charge as security for the HSBC Mortgage.  All tangible fixed assets

are owned by CIM. On transition to FRS 102, CIM took the option of treating the previously revalued amount (at 30 June

2014) of freehold land and buildings as deemed cost.

11. Fixed asset investments

The Directors have considered the market value of the investment property at 30 June 2025 of £250k (2024: £250k) and do

not require any adjustments in value to be made.

If the investment property had been accounted for under the historic cost accounting rules, the property would have been

measured as follows:

 Group

and CIM
 2025

£’000

Group

and CIM
2024

£’000

Historic cost 350 350

Accumulated depreciation (77) (70)

Net book value 273 280

The following subsidiaries were active in the year and are 100% subsidiaries of CIM:

•  Communication Advertising & Marketing Education Foundation (CAM), incorporated in England

•  The Chartered Institute of Marketing Hong Kong Limited, incorporated in Hong Kong

•  CIM Enterprises Limited, incorporated in England

CIM | Report and Financial Statements  27

12. Debtors: Due within one year

  2025  2024

 Group

£’000

CIM

£’000

 Group

£’000

CIM

£’000

Trade debtors 687 687 744 744

Owed by Group companies - 141 - 138

Other debtors 26 26 26 26

Prepayments 263 263 274 274

Accrued income 43 43 17 17

 1,019 1,160 1,061 1,199

13. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

  2025  2024

 Group
£’000

CIM
£’000

 Group
£’000

CIM
£’000

CAM loan (see note 15)  731 - 500

HSBC Loan (see note 15) 66 66 54 54

Trade creditors 1,022 1,022 793 793

Taxation and social security 297 297 294 294

Other creditors 64 64 78 78

Accruals 693 709 715 944

Deferred income 2,286 2,286 2,430 2,430

 4,428 5,175 4,364 5,093

14. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

  2025  2024

 Group

£’000

CIM

£’000

 Group

£’000

CIM

£’000

HSBC Loan (see note 15) 1,341 1,341 1,404 1,404

The maturity of sources of debt finance was:

  Within one year or on demand 66 797 54 554

  In 1-2 years 72 72 54 54

  In 2-5 years   250   250 163 163

  > 5 years 1,007 1,007 1,187 1,187

 1,395 2,126 1,458 1,958

15. Loans

The loan of £500,000 with CAM was extended until 30th June 2026 at an interest rate of 5.5%. On 15 August 2023, a 15-
year mortgage for £1.5m was provided by HSBC and secured against Moor Hall at an interest rate of 2.75% above Bank of

England Base Rate.

16. Pensions

CIM | Report and Financial Statements  28

The Chartered Institute of Marketing (the Employer) operates a defined benefit pension arrangement called the CIM

Holdings Limited Retirement Benefit Scheme (the Scheme). The Scheme provides benefits based on final salary and length